

RESOLUTION TITLE: GASTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

LEGISLATIVE AGENDA FOR THE 2022 SESSION OF THE NORTH

CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY

WHEREAS, the Gaston County Board of Commissioners are committed to strengthen and diversify Gaston County's economy, make Gaston County a top choice of business and industry expansion and to encourage the growth of safe and healthy communities; and,

WHEREAS, job creation, economic development, education, workforce development, healthy communities, public safety and quality of life are adopted priorities of the Commission and are important guiding principles for future policy decisions; and,

WHEREAS, the Gaston County Board of Commissioners recognizes that State policies, programs and investments can have a significant influence on local policy-making; and,

WHEREAS, the Gaston County Board of Commissioners has identified numerous goals for consideration and support during the 2022 General Assembly Session.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Gaston County Board of Commissioners respectfully requests the Gaston County Delegation to the North Carolina General Assembly to:

- 1. Support the North Carolina Association of County Commissioners' legislative priorities; most importantly, oppose unfunded mandates and any shifts of State responsibilities to counties.
- 2. Focus on Economic Development:
 - A. Continue to support tax policy to promote advancement of a business climate in Gaston County that fosters competitiveness, encourages new investment and provides for the expansion of current industry to support the local workforce and quality of life:
 - Oppose new and repeal targeted taxes, policies, codes and rules that would impede business development.
 - Continue support of Local Option Sales Tax and maintaining dedicated revenue for economic development.

DO NOT TYPE BELOW THIS LINE I, Donna S. Buff, Clerk to the County Commission, do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of action taken by the Board of Commissioners as follows:										
NO.	DATE	M1	М2	CBrown	AFraley	BHovis	KJohnson	TKeigher TPhakeck RWorley Vote		
2022-139	04/26/2022	TP	RW	Α	АВ	Α	AB	A A D		
DISTRIBU	JTION:									

Laserfiche Users

- B. Support job creation and retention efforts; fully fund job recruitment efforts and support various economic development performance based incentives:
 - Maintain economic development programs of Golden Leaf Foundation
 - Maintain the Governor's One NC Funds
 - Continue support for workforce development through the Community College system and to strengthen the educational offerings in partnerships with industry and K-12 education; including programs like College and Career Promise and Early College
 - Support State investment in rural infrastructure of water and sewer.
- C. Support funding for travel and tourism, historic preservation, land conservation, state parks and the arts in North Carolina as it spurs economic development:
 - Support Crowder's Mountain State Park
 - Support Mountain Island Educational State Forest
- D. Encourage Federal Delegation to support:
 - Expansion of the H-1B Visa Program
 - A. Crucial to recruitment of foreign companies
 - B. Allows new and existing companies to engage their foreign workers in specific training fields
 - C. Need to allow additional visas to be issued to support the set up of foreign companies
 - D. Expansion of Gastonia's Municipal Airport
 - E. LYNX Silver Line light rail expansion from Charlotte to Belmont.
- 3. Support Transportation Funding:
 - Support the funding of transportation improvements required for new business and industry as well as high residential growth regions
 - Support the development of innovative and sustainable methods of funding transportation and infrastructure projects to meet the needs of our growing population, including a mix of funding methods such as bonds, public-private partnerships, and new revenue sources
 - Support LOCAL Transportation Funding Priorities which include:
 - o Bridge over Catawba River (South Fork Crossing/Catawba Crossing)
 - o Widening of I-85
- 4. Continue to Support appointments of Gaston County residents, who are interested, to statewide boards and commissions. Specific commissions of interest include, but are not limited to: Parks and Recreation Trust Fund, Board of Transportation, Property Tax Commission, Partnership for Children, Local Government Retirement System, Local Government Commission and Housing Finance Agency.

GASTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS LEGISLATIVE AGENDA FOR THE 2022 SESSION OF THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY Page 3

- 5. Support the reinvestment of lottery ticket sale proceeds for education spending as originally intended and restore the statutory requirement that 40% of net lottery proceeds be allocated to counties for school capital needs.
- 6. Support funding for school facilities.
- 7. Support LME-MCO, Partners Health Management as local publicly managed behavioral health services, in order to preserve locally driven system of care. Support every county's right to choose and contract the LME-MCO that serves their community.
- 8. Support funding for School Resource Officers. Support flexibility to allow retired officers working as SROs to be compensated without compromise to their retirement.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that copies of this Resolution be forwarded to the Gaston County Legislative Delegation to the NC General Assembly and the North Carolina Association of County Commissioners.



Gaston County

Gaston County Board of Commissioners www.gastongov.com

Board of Commissioners Board Action

File #: 22-168

Board of Commissioners - Legislative Request: Legislative Agenda for the 2022 Session of the North Carolina General Assembly

STAFF CONTACT

Donna S. Buff - Clerk to the Board - 704-866-3196

BACKGROUND

The Commission's 2022 legislative goals and a final Legislative Agenda Resolution is to be adopted at the April 26, 2022 BOC Regular Meeting.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution

								•	
I, Donna S taken by tl	. Buff, Clerk t he Board of C	o the omm	Coun	ty Commi	ssion, do h	BELOW THIS	that the a	bove is a	true and correct copy of action
NO.	DATE	M1	M2	CBrown	AFraley	BHovis	KJohnson	TKeigher	TPhilbeck RWorley Vote
2022-139	04/26/2022	TP	RW	A	AB	A	AB	Α	Á . , . , . , . U
DISTRIBU									1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1